
 

 

SUCCESS STORY  
Promote joint actions amongst Subnational Administration (SNA) 
through developing Joint List of Recommendations on Civic 
Engagement DM level at Battambong Province  

One-day technical partnership meeting between SNA and 
CSOs to develop joint action plan to implement joint lists 
of recommendations on Civic Engagement at DM level, 
Battambang Province 

FGD with CBOs and Citizens to gather their views and per-
spectives on the effectiveness of Civic Engagement at DM 
level, Komreing District, Battambang province 
 

Half-day Joint Consultation Meeting between SNA and 
CSOs to develop joint lists of recommendation on Civic 
Engagement at DM level, Battambang Province 

The Cambodian government’s Decentralization and Deconcentration (D&D) reform 
has the objective of strengthening sub-national democratic development in Cambo-
dia. In this regard, a decisive role is played by the councils and their sub-national 
administrations in the capital, provinces, municipalities, districts, khans and com-
munes/sangkats in order to make decisions to respond to the needs of the citizens. 
According to the Law of the Management of Commune/Sangkat, the Law on the Elec-
tion of Commune/Sangkat, the Law on the Management of Capital, Province, Munic-
ipality, District and Khan and the Law on the Election of Capital, Province, 
Municipality, District and Khan Councils, the council acts as a representative for the 
benefit of the citizens in their jurisdiction. Both female and male citizens are entitled 
to participate in decision-making processes in order for their needs to be better met. 
To date and in broad terms: very limited civic engagement at district and municipality 
level, due to  limited opportunities provided by district and municipality administra-
tion and lack of or gaps in implementation of civic engagement mechanisms on the 
supply-side of district/municipality administration, limited scope of decision-making 
and budget at district-level  which has just started to change, lack of citizens and 
CBOs awareness and understanding of decision-making processes at DM level and 
opportunities for engagement, and lack of citizen and Community-based Organiza-
tions (CBOs), and Civil Society Organizations (CSOs) capacity to make use of existing 
engagement opportunities, especially at the district-level. 
 
To address those issues and concerns, theCoalition for Partnership in Democratic 
Development (CPDD) secretariat compiled 7 case studies of Civic Engagement at DM 
level  at Battambang Province as Battambang krong, Banna, Thma Kuol, Bavel, 
Moung Russei, Kamrieng and ratanak Mondol district based on our members’ expe-
riences of Community training organization for Development (CTOD) and Aphivat 
Strey (AS). The process of citizens/CBOs/CSOs engagement with district and munici-
pality administrations in existing mechanisms was documented through field inter-
views with CBOs/CSOs/citizens in order to gather perceptions from them. The 
process of case study development was carried out in 7 partner target districts of 
Battambang Province. The full study report and 7 list of the recommendations were 
finalized based on the factual findings from 7 case studies, consultation meetings 
(SDG) at DM level and field interview with 367 respondents (209 females). The joint 
list of recommendations between 7 District Administrations and CSOs were devel-
oped and endorsed from 7 District Administrations and joint consultation meetings 
held between Nov and Dec 2021. The joint lists of recommendations were presented 
to Provincial and National Level during the partnership technical meeting at Provin-
cial and National Workshop on the joint lists of recommendations to priority recom-
mendations for further actions for both levels. The list of joint recommendations 
between SNAs and CSOs for further implementation to promote the citizen partici-
pation mechanisms in all 7 districts were developed and accepted by SNAs in target 
DM in Battambang. 



 

 

ករណីសិកសសតីពី  
ករជំរុញករអនុវតតសកមមភពរួមគន ជមួយរដឋបលថន ក់េរកមជតិ (SNA) តមរយៈករបេងកតបញជ ីអនុសសន៍រួមសតីពី

ករចូលរួមរបស់ពលរដឋេនថន ក់រកុង-រសុក 

កិចចរបជំុភពជៃដគូករមិតបេចចកេទសរយៈេពលមួយៃថងរវងរដឋបល

ថន ក់េរកមជតិ និងអងគករសងគមសីុវលិ េដមបីបេងកតែផនករ

សកមមភពរមួគន  េដមបីអនុវតតបញជ ីអនុសសន៍រមួសតីពីករចូលរមួរបស់

របជពលរដឋេនថន ក់ រកុង-រសុក េនេខតតបត់ដំបង 

 

កិចចពិភកសជរកុម ជមួយ CBOs និង របជពលរដឋេដមបីរបមូលទ

សសនៈ និងទសសនៈរបស់ពួកេគេលរបសិទធភពៃនករចូលរមួរបស់

ពលរដឋេនថន ក់ រកុង-រសុក េខតតបត់ដំបង 

កិចចរបជំុពិេរគះេយបល់រមួគន រយៈេពលកនលះៃថងរវងរដឋបលថន ក់

េរកមជតិ និងអងគករសងគមសីុវលិ េដមបីបេងកតបញជ ីរមួៃនអនុ

សសន៍សតីពីករចូលរមួរបស់របជពលរដឋេនថន ក់ រកុង-រសុក 

 

កំែណទរមង់វមិជឈករ និងវសិហមជឈករ (D&D) របស់រដឋ ភិបលកមពុជមនេគលបំណងពរងឹងករ

អភិវឌឍន៍តមែបបរបជធិបេតយយេនថន ក់េរកមជតិេនកមពុជ។ កនុងន័យេនះ រកុមរបឹកស និងរដឋបលថន ក់េរកមជតិ

រតូវេដរតួនទីយ៉ងមឺុងម៉ត់កនុងរជធនី េខតត រកុង រសុក ខណឌ  េដមបីេធវករសេរមចេឆលយតបេទនឹងតរមូវកររបស់

របជពលរដឋ។ េយងតមចបប់ ៃនកររគប់រគងឃំុ សងក ត់ ចបប់សតីពីករេបះេឆន តឃំុសងក ត់ ចបប់សតីពីកររគប់រគង

រជធនី េខតត រកុង រសុក ខណឌ  និងចបប់សតីពីករេបះេឆន តរជធនី-េខតត។ រកុមរបឹកសេខតត រកុង រសុក ខណឌ  រកុម

របឹកសេធវជតំណងេដមបជីរបេយជន៍ដល់របជពលរដឋកនុងែដនសមតថកិចចរបស់ខលួន។ របជពលរដឋទំងរសតី និងបុរស

មនសិទធិចូលរមួកនុងដំេណ រករេធវេសចកតីសេរមចចិតត េដមបីបំេពញតរមូវកររបស់ពួកេគកន់ែតរបេសរេឡង។ រហូត

មកដល់បចចុបបនន ៖ ករចូលរមួរបស់របជពលរដឋេនករមិត រកុង/រសុក េនមនករមិតខល ំង េដយសរឱកសកនុងករ

ចូលរមួេនមនកំណត់ ែដលផតល់េដយរដឋបលរកុង/រសុក និងកងវះខត ករអនុវតតយនតករចូលរមួរបស់របជពលរដឋ

េលែផនកផគត់ផគង់េសវៃនអភិបលកិចច រកុង/រសុកេនមនករមិត។ វសិលភពៃនករសេរមចចិតត ករេផទរមុខងរ និង

ករអនុវតតថវកិេនករមិត រកុង/រសុកែដលេទបែតេធវករេផទរមុខងរេទរដឋបលរកុង/រសុក  េនមនចេនល ះខវះខត 

ទក់ទងជមួយករយល់ដឹង អំពីដំេណ រករកនុងករេធវេសចកតីសេរមចចិតតេនករមិត រកុង/រសុក កនុងចំេណមរបជ

ពលរដឋ អងគករសងគមសិុវលិ និងអងគករសហគមន៍មូលដឋ ន និងករេរបរបស់ឱកសែដលមនរសប់សរមប់ករ

ចូលរមួរបស់របជពលរដឋ និងអងគករសហគមន៍មូលដឋ នជមួយរដឋបលរកុង/រសុកក៏េនមនករមិតែដរ។  

េដមបីេដះរសយបញហ  និងកងវល់ទំងេនះ េលខធិករដឋ ន អងគករសមព័នធភពៃដគូេដមបីករអភិវឌឍតម

ែបបរបជធិបេតយយ (CPDD) បនចងរកងករណីសិកសចំនួន ៧ េល ករចូលរមួរបស់ពលរដឋេនេនថន ក់រកុង-រសុក 

រកុងបត់ដំបង បណន់ ថមេគល បេវល េមងឬសសី រតនមណឌ ល និងរសុកកំេរៀង េខតតបត់ដំបង េដយែផអកេលបទ

ពិេសធន៍របស់សមជិកអងគករ CPDD  រមួមន អងគករបណតុ ះបណត លសហគមន៍ េដមបីករអភិវឍន៍ (CTOD) និងអងគ

ករអភិវឌឍន៍រសតី (AS)។ បនេធវករសិកសអំពី ករចូលរមួរបស់របជពលរដឋ េនកនុងយនតករែដលមនរសប់របស់រដឋ

បលរកុង/រសុក េនករមិត រកុង/រសុក និងបនេធវករចងរកងជឯកសរតមរយៈករសមភ សន៍ ជមួយ អងគករសហ

គមន៍មូលដឋ ន អងគករសងគមសីុវលិ និងរបជពលរដឋ េដមបីរបមូល ទសសនៈ និងករយល់េឃញរបស់ ពួកេគចំេពះ

យនតករចូលរមួែដលមនរសប់។ ករណីសិកសចំនួន៧ រតូវបនចង់រកង និងអនុវតតេនកនុងករមិតរកុង-រសុក ែដលជ

ៃដគូទំង៧ ៃនេខតតបត់ដំបង។ របយករណ៍សិកស និងបញជ ីអនុសសន៍ចំនួន ៧ រតូវបនេធវេដយែផអកេលកររក

េឃញកនុង ករណីសិកសចំនួន ៧ កិចចរបជំុពិេរគះេយបល់េនករមិតរកុង/រសុក និងករសមភ សន៍ ជមួយរបជពលរដឋ 

អងគករសងគមសីុវលិ និងអងគករសហគមន៍មូលដឋ នែដលមនចំនួន ៣៦៧ នក់ (រសី ២០៩ នក់) ។ កនុងេនះបញជ ីអនុ

សសន៍រមួរវងរដឋបលរកុង-រសុកេគលេដទំង ៧និងអងគករសងគមសីុវលិេនថន ក់រកុង-រសុករតូវបនបេងកតេឡង 

និងអនុម័តេដយរដឋបលរកុង/រសុក កនុងេគលេដទំង៧ និងអងគករសងគមសីុវលិតមរយៈកិចចរបជំុពិេរគះេយបល់

រមួគន េនរដឋបលថន ក់រកុង-រសុក ែដលេធវេឡងេនចេនល ះែខវចិឆិក និងែខធនូ ឆន ំ២០២១។ បញជ ីអនុសសន៍រមួរតូវបន

បងហ ញដល់ថន ក់េខតត និងថន ក់ជតិតមរយៈកិចចរបជំុបេចចកេទសភពជៃដគូេនកនុងសិកខ សលថន ក់េខតត និងថន ក់

ជតិសតីពីបញជ ីអនុសសន៍រមួ េដមបីចត់អទិភពេលអនុសសន៍ និងកំណត់សកមមភពរមួគន កនុងករអនុវតតន៍បនត

សរមប់រដឋបលថន ក់េខតត និងថន ក់ជតិ។ បញជ ីៃនអនុសសន៍រមួរវងរដឋបលថន ក់េរកមជតិ និងអងគករសងគមសីុវលិ 

កនុងករេលកកមពស់ករចូលរមួរបស់របជពលរដឋកនុងយនតករចូលរមួរបស់របជពលរដឋេនករមិតរកុង/រសុកទំង៧ 

នឹងរតូវបនបេងកត និងទទួលយកេដយរដឋបលថន ក់េរកមជតិ និងរដឋបល រកុង-រសុកេគលេដទំង៧ កនុងេខតត

បត់ដំបង។ 


